NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE BOROUGH COUNCIL



The North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (Energy Park Way) (40mph Speed Limit) (No. 19-20A) Order 2020

North East Lincolnshire Council, hereinafter referred to as "the Council", in exercise of powers conferred upon it under Sections 84 and 122A of the Road Traffic Regulation Act (hereinafter referred to as "The Act of 1984"), and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the chief officer of police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following Order:—

Title

1.1 This Order shall come into operation on the day of , 2020 and may be cited as The North East Lincolnshire Borough Council (Energy Park Way) (40mph Speed Limit) (No. 19-20A) Order 2020

2 Definitions

- 2.1 In this Order, except where the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the meanings hereby respectively assigned to them:
 - "The Act of 1984" means The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984;
 - "Council" means North East Lincolnshire Borough Council and includes any authorised agents appointed by or acting on behalf of the Council for the purposes of any function under the provisions of this Order;
 - "The Plans" means the schedules and drawing TM19-20-1201 attached to this Order.
 - "Traffic Regulation Order", "Order" or "TRO" have the same meaning respectively, that being an Order made under powers contained within The Act of 1984;
- 2.2 For the purpose of this Order unless otherwise specified all references to any documents including Statutory Instruments, Regulations and policies and procedures of the Council relate to the current version of those documents as amended or substituted from time to time.
- 2.3 The prohibitions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation of any restriction, prohibition or requirement imposed by any Regulations or Orders made or having effect as if made under The Act of 1984, or by or under any other Enactment.

3 Speed Limit

3.1 No person shall cause or permit any vehicle to be driven at a speed exceeding 40mph on the lengths of road specified in Schedule 1 and as shown indicatively on The Plans to this Order.

SCHEDULE 1

"40mph Speed Limit"

ROAD	<u>EXTENT</u>
Energy Park Way (Humber Bank Link Road)	From a point 577 metres north west of its junction with MOODY LANE in a north westerly direction to the South-Eastern extremity of HOBSON WAY

This Order is executed
By **North East Lincolnshire Borough Council**Acting by two Authorised Signatories on this
????? Day of ??????2020

Authorised Signatory Authorised Signatory

